

section 246(a)(3)(ii) have not been met for the reasons specified.

Since the workers are denied eligibility to apply for TAA, the workers cannot be certified eligible for ATAA.

TA-W-59,033; BroadBus Technology, Boxborough, MA.

TA-W-58,878; Creative Label, Inc., Martin, TN.

TA-W-58,879; Martin Engraving Corporation, Martin, TN.

TA-W-58,894C; Moving Comfort, Chantilly, VA.

TA-W-58,940; National Envelope, Earth City, MO.

TA-W-59,047; Blumenthal Mills, Marion, SC.

TA-W-59,073; Kordsa, Inc., On-Site Leased Workers of Young Blood, Whiteville, NC.

TA-W-59,119; Naston, Inc., Norcross, GA.

TA-W-58,986; Ross Acquisition, Inc., dba Galerie Au Chocolat, Wellston, OH.

TA-W-59,051; EIC Corporation, Santa Clara, CA.

The Department as determined that criterion (1) of section 246 has not been met. Workers at the firm are 50 years of age or older.

None.

The Department as determined that criterion (2) of section 246 has not been met. Workers at the firm possess skills that are easily transferable.

TA-W-59,184; John F. Turner and Company, Modesto, CA.

TA-W-58,397; J.S. McCarthy Co., Augusta, ME.

TA-W-58,894A; Russell Corporation, Atlanta, GA.

TA-W-59,142; Tenneco, Inc., Clevite-Pullman Division, Milan, OH.

TA-W-59,171; Starkey Labs, Microtech & Qualitone, Eden Prairie, MN.

The Department as determined that criterion (3) of section 246 has not been met. Competition conditions within the workers' industry are not adverse.

None.

I hereby certify that the aforementioned determinations were issued during the month of April 2006. Copies of These determinations are available for inspection in Room C-5311, U.S. Department of Labor, 200 Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20210 during normal business hours or will be mailed to persons who write to the above address.

Dated: May 1, 2006.

Erica R. Cantor,
Director, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. E6-7123 Filed 5-9-06; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-58,624]

Fairchild Semiconductor International Mountain Top, PA; Dismissal of Application for Reconsideration

Pursuant to 29 CFR 90.18(C) an application for administrative reconsideration was filed with the Director of the Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance for workers at Fairchild Semiconductor International, Mountain Top, Pennsylvania. The application did not contain new information supporting a conclusion that the determination was erroneous, and also did not provide a justification for reconsideration of the determination that was based on either mistaken facts or a misinterpretation of facts or of the law. Therefore, dismissal of the application was issued.

TA-W-58,624; Fairchild Semiconductor International Mountain Top, Pennsylvania, (April 26, 2006).

Signed at Washington, DC, this 1st day of May 2006.

Erica R. Cantor,

Director, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. E6-7121 Filed 5-9-06; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-59,229]

Master Products, Wabash, IN; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, an investigation was initiated on April 18, 2006 in response to a worker petition filed by a California one stop operator on behalf of workers at Master Products, Wabash, Indiana.

The petitioner has requested that the petition be withdrawn. Consequently, the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 25th day of April 2006.

Richard Church,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. E6-7128 Filed 5-9-06; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-59,259]

Nautilus, Inc., Tyler, TX; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, an investigation was initiated on April 21, 2006 in response to a petition filed by the Workforce Center Coordinator on behalf of workers at Nautilus, Inc., Tyler, Texas.

The petitioner has requested that the petition be withdrawn. Consequently, the investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC this 26th day of April 2006.

Elliott S. Kushner,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. E6-7129 Filed 5-9-06; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

Investigations Regarding Certifications of Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance

Petitions have been filed with the Secretary of Labor under section 221(a) of the Trade Act of 1974 ("the Act") and are identified in the Appendix to this notice. Upon receipt of these petitions, the Director of the Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance, Employment and Training Administration, has instituted investigations pursuant to section 221(a) of the Act.

The purpose of each of the investigations is to determine whether the workers are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Title II, Chapter 2, of the Act. The investigations will further relate, as appropriate, to the determination of the date on which total or partial separations began or threatened to begin and the subdivision of the firm involved.

The petitioners or any other persons showing a substantial interest in the subject matter of the investigations may request a public hearing, provided such request is filed in writing with the Director, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance, at the address shown below, not later than May 22, 2006.

Interested persons are invited to submit written comments regarding the subject matter of the investigations to the Director, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance, at the address